Universiti Teknologi MARA

ANALYSING THE DYNAMICS OF
ONLINE MARKETING VIA
INSTAGRAM HASHTAG USING
SUSCEPTIBLE-INFECTED-
RECOVERED MODEL

NUR SYAMIMI BINTI ELIAS

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management
Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2020



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

NUR SYAMIMI BINTI ELIAS
2017384417

AUGUST 5, 2020



ABSTRACT

Instagram hashtags can be very helpful for introducing a new product, promotion, or
anything related to the products where it links customers to the Instagram account
page. However, there has been some concern whether the marketers know how an
Instagram hashtag can successfully help towards the virality of product in online
marketing. This small-scale study has been conducted to investigate the dynamics of
online marketing via Instagram hashtag using the Susceptible-Infected-Recovered
model. The susceptible represents the number of Instagram users, the infected
signifies the Instagram users who like, view and use the hashtag related to the
products. The recovered characterizes the Instagram users who like, view but not use
the hashtag related to the product. Three products owned by famous Malaysian
Instagrammers with the trending Instagram hashtag had been collected from their
official Instagram page. The results reveal that the initial number of followers who
view and share information about the product also affects the virality of the products.
Besides, the product will be viral quickly if the number of likes and views of the
product is high.

Keywords: Instagram, hashtags, product, customers, online marketing, virality



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study
1.1.1 Online Marketing
1.1.2 Instagram
1.1.3 Hashtag

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Study

1.4 Scope of the Study

15 Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction

2.1  The Applications of Hashtag in Social Media
2.1.1 Health
2.1.2 Politics
2.1.3 Marketing

2.2 The Existing Epidemic Models
2.2.1  Susceptible-Infected-Susceptible Model

Vi

PAGE

viii

c©© 0 0 ~N o N P P

10
11
12
13



2.2.2  Susceptible-Infected-Quarantine-Recovered Model
2.2.3  Susceptible-Exposed-Infected-Recovered Model
2.3  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0  Introduction
3.1 Data Collection
3.2  The Formulation of Susceptible-Infected-Recovered Model for
Online Marketing
3.2.1 SIR Model without Vital Dynamics
3.2.2 SIR Model with Vital Dynamics

3.3 Numerical Experiment

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Tabulation of Data

4.2 The Estimation of Parameters
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.0 Introduction

51 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

Vil

13
14

15
15

15
15
20
23

24
24
25

42
42
43

44



	ANALYSING THE DYNAMICS OF ONLINE MARKETING VIA INSTAGRAM HASHTAG USING SUSCEPTIBLE-INFECTED-RECOVERED MODEL
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.1.1 Online Marketing
	1.1.2 Instagram
	1.1.3 Hashtag

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 The Applications of Hashtag in Social Media
	2.1.1 Health
	2.1.2 Politics
	2.1.3 Marketing

	2.2 The Existing Epidemic Models
	2.2.1 Susceptible-Infected-Susceptible Model
	2.2.2 Susceptible-Infected-Quarantine-Recovered Model
	2.2.3 Susceptible-Exposed-Infected-Recovered Model

	2.3 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Data Collection
	3.2 The Formulation of Susceptible-Infected-Recovered Model forOnline Marketing
	3.2.1 SIR Model without Vital Dynamics
	3.2.2 SIR Model with Vital Dynamics

	3.3 Numerical Experiment



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Tabulation of Data
	4.2 The Estimation of Parameters


