# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# ANALYSING THE DYNAMICS OF ONLINE MARKETING VIA INSTAGRAM HASHTAG USING SUSCEPTIBLE-INFECTED-RECOVERED MODEL

### **NUR SYAMIMI BINTI ELIAS**

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2020** 

### STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR SYAMIMI BINTI ELIAS

2017384417

AUGUST 5, 2020

#### **ABSTRACT**

Instagram hashtags can be very helpful for introducing a new product, promotion, or anything related to the products where it links customers to the Instagram account page. However, there has been some concern whether the marketers know how an Instagram hashtag can successfully help towards the virality of product in online marketing. This small-scale study has been conducted to investigate the dynamics of online marketing via Instagram hashtag using the Susceptible-Infected-Recovered model. The susceptible represents the number of Instagram users, the infected signifies the Instagram users who like, view and use the hashtag related to the products. The recovered characterizes the Instagram users who like, view but not use the hashtag related to the product. Three products owned by famous Malaysian Instagrammers with the trending Instagram hashtag had been collected from their official Instagram page. The results reveal that the initial number of followers who view and share information about the product also affects the virality of the products. Besides, the product will be viral quickly if the number of likes and views of the product is high.

**Keywords:** Instagram, hashtags, product, customers, online marketing, virality

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS				
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL				
DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABSTRAC'	Γ	V		
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi		
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Background of the Study	1		
	1.1.1 Online Marketing	1		
	1.1.2 Instagram	2		
	1.1.3 Hashtag	5		
1.2	Problem Statement	7		
1.3	1.3 Objective of the Study			
1.4	Scope of the Study	8		
1.5	Significance of the Study	8		
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0	Introduction	9		
2.1	The Applications of Hashtag in Social Media	9		
	2.1.1 Health	9		
	2.1.2 Politics	10		
	2.1.3 Marketing	11		
2.2	The Existing Epidemic Models			
	2.2.1 Susceptible-Infected-Susceptible Model	13		

		2.2.2	Susceptible-Infected-Quarantine-Recovered Model	13	
		2.2.3	Susceptible-Exposed-Infected-Recovered Model	13	
	2.3	Summary			
СНАР	TER	THREE:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.0	Introduction			
	3.1	.1 Data Collection			
	3.2	The Formulation of Susceptible-Infected-Recovered Model for			
		Online	Marketing	15	
		3.2.1	SIR Model without Vital Dynamics	15	
		3.2.2	SIR Model with Vital Dynamics	20	
	3.3	Numerica	1 Experiment	23	
СНАР	TER	FOUR: F	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
	4.0	Introdu	ction	24	
4.1		Tabulation of Data		24	
	4.2	The Est	cimation of Parameters	25	
СНАР	TER	FIVE: C	ONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	5.0	Introdu	ction	42	
	5.1	Conclu	sions	42	
	5.2	Recomi	mendations	43	
REFE	RENG	CES		44	